

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DAVID R. LEWIS,
in his official capacity as Senior Chairman of
the House Select Committee on Redistricting,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-00452-BO

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
EMERGENCY MOTION TO REMAND
AND TO EXPEDITE RESOLUTION OF MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> : This Court Promptly Remands a Prior State Constitutional Partisan Gerrymandering Lawsuit to State Court	3
B. <i>Harris v. McCrory</i> : The U.S. Supreme Court Strikes Down the 2011 Congressional Plan and Holds that the <i>Gingles</i> Factors Are Not Satisfied	6
C. <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> : The U.S. Supreme Court Holds That Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over Partisan Gerrymandering Claims	6
D. <i>Harper v. Lewis</i> : Legislative Defendants Frivolously Remove this State Constitutional Partisan Gerrymandering Lawsuit to Federal Court	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court Must Remand Because Federal Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Partisan Gerrymandering Claims	9
II. There Is No Plausible Basis for Removal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1443(2).....	11
A. The Refusal Clause Does Not Apply Because Plaintiffs Have Not Sued Legislative Defendants “For Refusing To Do Any Act”	11
1. This Lawsuit Challenges Legislative Defendants’ Enactment of a Law, Not their Refusal To Act.....	11
2. Legislative Defendants Cannot Invoke the Refusal Clause Because They Do Not Enforce State Election Laws	15
B. The Refusal Clause Does Not Apply Because There Is No Plausible Conflict Between Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims and Federal Equal Rights Laws.....	16
1. Federal Law Does Not Require Intentional Discrimination Against Democratic Voters	17
2. There Is No Conflict with the VRA	18
3. There is No Conflict with the Federal Equal Protection Clause.....	21
4. At a Minimum, Any Purported Conflict is Speculative.....	23

III. This Court Must Remand Because It Independently Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State-Constitutional Claims Under *Pennhurst*.....26

IV. This Motion Warrants Expedited Treatment and an Immediate Remand28

V. The Court Should Retain Jurisdiction to Consider a Motion for Fees.....30

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	22
<i>Baines v. City of Danville</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 890 (1966)	12
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	28
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	15
<i>City & Cty. of San Fran. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Fran.</i> , 2002 WL 1677711 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002).....	13
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18-CVS-014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Pizza Hut of New Bern, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8438587 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2006).....	30
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette (Pennsylvania)</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943).....	10
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8, 29

<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 3129213 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016)	21
<i>Int’l Legware Grp., Inc. v. Americal Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3603784 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 8, 2010).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.S.C. 2008).....	28
<i>Korzinski v. Jackson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 704 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....	8
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2018 WL 1787211 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2018)	29
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Mass. Council of Constr. Emp’rs., Inc. v. White</i> , 495 F. Supp. 220 (D. Mass. 1980)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	10
<i>Mo. State Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994)	8, 28
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	21
<i>New York v. Horelick</i> , 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 2013 WL 12159366 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2013)	30
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senators v. Gardner</i> , 2002 WL 1072305 (D.N.H. May 29, 2002).....	24
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	28
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001).....	8, 11, 23, 29
<i>Strawn v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Voinovich v. Quiltier</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	8
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 845 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13, 15
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1443(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	11, 27, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2.....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2.....	16, 27
